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S.No. Acronyms Bank 

1 UBL United Bank Limited

2 NBP National Bank of Pakistan

3 HBL Habib Bank Limited

4 MBL Meezan Bank Limited

5 BAF Bank Alfalah Limited

6 BAH Bank AL Habib Limited

7 ABL Allied Bank Limited

8 MCB MCB Bank Limited

9 AKB Askari Bank Limited

10 BoP The Bank of Punjab

11 ICBC Industrial and Commercial Bank of China 

12 FBL Faysal Bank Limited

13 HMB Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited

14 SCB Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited

S.No. Acronyms Bank 

15 Soneri Soneri Bank Limited

16 BIP BankIslami Pakistan Limited

17 JS JS Bank Limited

18 BoK The Bank of Khyber

19 DIB Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited

20 SB Sindh Bank Limited

21 Citi Citibank N.A.

22 MCB-I MCB Islamic Bank Limited

23 Silk Silk Bank Limited

24 ABP Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited

25 BML Bank Makramah Limited

26 Samba Samba Bank Limited

27 BoC Bank of China

28 DB Deutsche Bank AG

29 FWB First Women Bank Limited
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Note: This compendium covers analysis of following 29 commercial banks, arranged by size of total assets as of December 2024. Sources of information: SBP, banks’ annual reports.
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Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24

Description
UBL NBP HBL MBL BAF BAH ABL MCB AKBL BOP

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Ranking by

Total Assets 1 2 2 1 3 3 4 5 5 4 6 6 7 8 8 7 9 10 10 9

Deposits 3 3 2 2 1 1 4 4 6 5 5 6 7 8 8 7 10 10 9 9

Advances 3 9 4 2 1 1 2 3 5 7 8 4 6 6 7 11 10 8 9 5

Profit Before Tax 2 4 10 5 3 3 1 1 8 8 7 10 6 7 4 2 13 12 15 15

Description
ICBC FBL HMB SCB Soneri BIP JS BOK DIB SB

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Ranking by

Total Assets 11 12 12 13 13 11 14 14 15 15 16 16 17 17 18 19 19 18 20 21

Deposits 17 20 11 11 12 12 13 13 15 15 14 14 16 16 20 18 18 17 19 21

Advances 13 13 11 10 12 12 18 16 15 17 14 15 16 18 19 19 17 14 23 24

Profit Before Tax 9 9 12 13 11 11 5 6 18 18 14 16 23 20 21 21 17 17 25 26

Description
Citi MCB-I Silk ABP BML Samba BoC DB FWBL

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Ranking by

Total Assets 21 20 22 24 23 22 24 25 25 23 26 26 27 27 28 29 29 28

Deposits 21 19 23 23 25 25 22 22 24 24 26 26 27 27 28 28 29 29

Advances 24 23 20 20 25 25 21 21 26 26 22 22 -* -* 28 28 27 27

Profit Before Tax 16 14 19 19 29 29 20 22 28 28 26 24 22 25 24 23 27 27

* No advances by BoC

Bank Rankings
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Market share of deposits 

as of Dec-24

Aggregate deposits 

generated in 2024

48%

29%

12%

11%

41%

39%

13%

7%

Customer current deposits 

generated in 2024

Aggregate current deposits 

generated in 2024

65%

24%

9%
2%

54%

28%

15%

3%

Aggregate advances 

generated (net) in 2024

Market share of advances 

as of Dec-24

50%

29%

12%

9%

69%

24%

3%
4%

Top 5 Top 6-10 Top 11-15 Other banks

Analysis based on 2024
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49%

26%

16%

9%

55%

23%

13%

9%

53%

25%

11%

11%

47%

27%

21%

5%

27%

26%

26%

21%

Net mark-up income Non-funded income

Operating expenses Profit before tax
Growth in branch 

network

Analysis based on 2024

Top 5 Top 6-10 Top 11-15 Other banks
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37%

45%

37% 36%

28%

Industry Top 5 Top 6-10 Top 11-15 Other Banks

CASA to total deposits NPL ratio

6.2% 6.6%

4.1% 3.7%

14.4%

Individual deposits to total deposits

48%

54%
51%

31%
33%

Advances to Deposits Ratio (ADR)

49%
50%

48%
49%

41%

Investment to Deposit Ratio (IDR)

93%

109%

76%

84%

71%

Current deposits to total deposits

Analysis based on 2024

77%

84% 84%
87%

72%
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Return on Assets (RoA)

1.3%
1.2%

1.4%

2.1%

0.8%

Return on Equity (RoE)

21.8% 21.2% 21.8%

27.9%

14.7%

Cost to Income ratio 

43%
48%

44%

32%

59%

Net interest income to total income

78%
76%

80%
82% 80%

Non-funded income to total 

income

22%
24%

20%
18%

20%

27%
25%

27%

34%

28%

Net interest income to gross 

mark-up income
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Industry Top 5 Top 6-10 Top 11-15 Other Banks

Analysis based on 2024
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Tiers based on size of total assets as of Dec- 24

Ratios

Industry Top 5 banks Top 6-10 banks Top 11-15 banks Other banks

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 48% 49% -2% 29% 28% 4% 12% 12% - 11% 11% --

Market share of advances - - - 50% 45% 11% 29% 30% -3% 12% 15% -20% 9% 10% -10%

Current deposit to total deposit 37% 40% -8% 45% 44% 2% 37% 37% - 36% 34% 6% 28% 29% -3%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 84% 81% 4% 84% 82% 2% 87% 80% 9% 72% 68% 6%

Individual deposit to total deposit 48% 46% 4% 54% 51% 6% 51% 49% 4% 31% 32% -3% 33% 30% 10%

Advances to Deposit Ratio 49% 41% 20% 50% 38% 32% 48% 45% 8% 49% 51% -4% 41% 39% 5%

Investment to Deposit Ratio 93% 88% 6% 109% 105% 4% 76% 73% 4% 84% 72% 17% 71% 67% 6%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 6.6% 8.1% -19% 4.1% 4.5% -9% 3.7% 4.0% -8% 14.4% 15.1% -5%
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Tiers based on size of total assets as of Dec- 24

Ratios

Industry Top 5 banks Top 6-10 banks Top 11-15 banks Other banks

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets 1.3% 1.6% -19% 1.2% 1.4% -14% 1.4% 1.6% -13% 2.1% 2.5% -16% 0.8% 0.9% -11%

Return on Equity 21.8% 27.6% -21% 21.2% 24.9% -15% 21.8% 26.2% -17% 27.9% 34.9% -20% 14.7% 17.3% -15%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 48% 43% 12% 44% 41% 7% 32% 29% 10% 59% 54% 9%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 76% 83% -8% 80% 81% -1% 82% 86% -5% 80% 80% -

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 29% 24% 17% 47% 20% 19% 5% 18% 14% 29% 20% 20% -

Net interest income to gross mark-up Income 27% 30% -10% 25% 29% -14% 27% 29% -7% 34% 39% -13% 28% 28% -

Bank Tier-wise Analysis
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Analysis based on 2024
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Change in aggregate deposits (Rs in billion)
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Analysis based on 2024
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Change in customer current deposits (Rs in billion)

Change in aggregate current deposits (Rs in billion)
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Change in aggregate net advances (Rs in billion)
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Advances to Deposits Ratio (%)

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

ICBC

FBL

DIB

MBL
MCB-I

HBL

UBL

MCB

BIP
BoKSambaABLBAF

HMB

AKB

BoP
ABPSoneri

JS

BAH

NBP

Silk

CitiSB
SCB

Note: Without FWB, DB, BoC and BML as outliers

Industry average 

Analysis based on 2024
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Capital Adequacy Ratio (%)
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NPL Ratio (%)
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Analysis based on 2024
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Cost to Income Ratio (%)
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Non-funded income to total income (%)
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Analysis based on 2024
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Net interest income to gross mark-up income (%)
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Change in overall branch network
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Change in conventional branches

Change in Islamic branches
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Analysis of Key Ratios

24

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec-24

Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Ratios
Industry UBL NBP HBL MBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 8.3% 8.1% 3% 12.2% 12.6% -4% 12.9% 13.3% -3% 8.1% 7.6% 7%

Market share of advances - - - 9.4% 5.1% 84% 9.1% 11.6% -22% 14.6% 13.8% 6% 9.8% 8.0% 23%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 58% 47% 22% 50% 54% -6% 36% 33% 8% 47% 48% -3%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 91% 87% 5% 79% 79% 1% 83% 81% 3% 92% 88% 5%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 66% 63% 5% 38% 33% 13% 55% 60% -7% 73% 68% 8%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 55% 26% 109% 36% 38% -5% 55% 43% 28% 59% 43% 35%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 223% 187% 20% 119% 120% -0.4% 59% 65% -9% 72% 71% 2%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 7.4% 14.7% -50% 16.1% 13.5% 19% 4.2% 5.4% -21% 1.6% 1.7% -5%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% 20.3% 16.6% 22% 27.8% 25.5% 9% 18.2% 17.3% 6% 20.4% 22.4% -9.1%

Leverage Ratio - - - 3.1% 2.5% 25% 3.9% 3.1% 24% 4.6% 4.5% 3% 5.5% 5.2% 4%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 251% 274% -8% 206% 176% 17% 267% 271% -1% 305% 283% 8%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 107% 146% -27% 174% 259% -33% 152% 160% -5% 177% 206% -14%
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Ratios

Industry UBL NBP HBL MBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% 1.2% 1.3% -8% 0.4% 0.9% -54% 1.1% 1.2% -12% 2.9% 3.0% -3%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% 28% 23.0% 23% 6.4% 15.2% -58% 16.0% 19.4% -18% 47.0% 56.3% -16%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 38% 38% -1% 75% 45% 68% 55% 56% -1% 27% 29% -7%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 66% 81% -18% 72% 81% -10% 73% 81% -10% 91% 91% -0.3%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% 34% 19% 78% 28% 19% 43% 27% 19% 40% 9% 9% 3%

Net interest income to gross mark-up income 27% 30% -11% 16% 27% -42% 16% 16% -5% 30% 33% -11% 58% 52% 11%

Number of employees 224,479 208,409 8% 19,774 14,973 32% 16,755 16,684 0.4% 20,466 20,219 1% 18,653 17,186 9%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 1,474 1,356 9% 1,503 1,508 -0.3% 1,705 1,728 -1% 1,051 1,004 5%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Ratios
Industry BAF BAH ABL MCB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 6.7% 7.2% -6% 7.2% 6.7% 8% 6.4% 5.8% 10% 6.1% 6.2% -3%

Market share of advances - - - 7.2% 6.1% 18% 5.9% 7.2% -18% 6.8% 6.5% 4% 6.6% 4.8% 39%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 38% 38% 1% 45% 46% -2% 36% 40% -10% 47% 45% 4%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 77% 69% 11% 87% 83% 5% 84% 83% 1% 95% 94% 1%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 43% 37% 18% 67% 64% 5% 59% 57% 5% 66% 65% 2%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 52% 35% 47% 40% 45% -11% 52% 47% 12% 54% 32% 69%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 93% 99% -6% 84% 78% 8% 56% 69% -18% 61% 69% -12%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 3.7% 4.8% -24% 3.7% 2.8% 32% 1.2% 1.6% -26% 4.9% 8.7% -44%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% 18.0% 16.7% 7% 17.9% 15.8% 13% 26.7% 26.2% 2% 19.4% 20.4% -5%

Leverage Ratio - - - 3.9% 3.5% 10% 4.0% 3.7% 8% 5.7% 5.5% 2% 6.4% 6.2% 3%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 191% 222% -14% 272% 270% 1% 199% 182% 10% 241% 251% -4%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 126% 161% -22% 185% 163% 13% 156% 161% -3% 128% 147% -13%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Ratios
Industry BAF BAH ABL MCB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% 1.1% 1.3% -17% 1.3% 1.4% -7% 1.7% 1.8% -6% 2.2% 2.6% -15%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% 24.2% 30.6% -21% 28.3% 31.4% -10% 20.1% 25.3% -20% 23.0% 28.4% -19%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 50% 43% 16% 46% 49% -6% 40% 36% 14% 34% 30% 12%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 74% 81% -9% 86% 84% 2% 80% 82% -2% 80% 82% -2%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% 26% 19% 40% 14% 16% -11% 20% 18% 10% 20% 18% 10%

Net interest income to gross mark-up income 27% 30% -11% 25% 31% -18% 33% 33% -2% 31% 32% -4% 41% 45% -10%

Number of employees 224,479 208,409 8% 16,506 14,844 11% 21,369 20,532 4% 14,004 13,321 5% 14,380 14,488 -1%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 1,130 998 13% 1,205 1,082 11% 1,507 1,480 2% 1,394 1,430 -3%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Ratios
Industry AKB BOP ICBC FBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 4.3% 4.4% -3% 5.4% 5.2% 3% 1.6% 0.9% 86% 3.3% 3.5% -6%

Market share of advances - - - 4.5% 5.3% -14% 5.0% 6.7% -25% 2.3% 3.1% -25% 4.1% 4.8% -15%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 28% 27% 4% 21% 19% 11% 11% 7% 46% 38% 31% 23%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 90% 84% 7% 61% 64% -4% 98% 97% 1% 84% 74% 14%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 39% 35% 12% 13% 12% 5% 0.2% 0.3% -42% 21% 17% 18%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 51% 49% 4% 45% 53% -14% 72% 148% -52% 61% 57% 6%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 111% 91% 21% 77% 60% 29% 143% 187% -24% 65% 58% 12%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 4.7% 4.4% 7% 6.5% 6.0% 8% - - - 3.6% 3.8% -6%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% 21.4% 18.4% 17% 17.9% 18.4% -2% 45.8% 40.8% 12% 16.5% 17.5% -5%

Leverage Ratio - - - 3.6% 3.6% -0.3% 3.5% 3.4% 3% 8.4% 8.0% 5% 4.7% 4.6% 3%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 218% 201% 8% 191% 184% 4% 206% 173% 19% 159% 153% 4%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 212% 215% -1% 135% 125% 9% 632% 400% 58% 166% 174% -4%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Ratios
Industry AKB BOP ICBC FBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% 0.9% 1.2% -23% 0.6% 0.6% -5% 2.1% 3.6% -40% 1.6% 1.6% -4%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% 19.2% 25.2% -25% 15.4% 15.6% -1% 24.4% 40.0% -39% 23.2% 25.0% -7%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 46% 41% 13% 71% 64% 11% 7% 6% 14% 51% 49% 4%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 80% 82% -2% 62% 70% -11% 94% 89% 5% 82% 85% -4%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% 20% 18% 10% 38% 30% 25% 6% 11% -43% 18% 15% 22%

Net interest income to gross mark-up income 27% 30% -11% 16% 19% -19% 13% 13% 3% 26% 34% -22% 36% 38% -5%

Number of employees 224,479 208,409 8% 9,437 8,723 8% 16,344 15,157 8% 126 116 9% 11,290 10,084 12%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 719 659 9% 900 815 10% 3 3 - 855 722 18%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Ratios
Industry HMB SCB Soneri BIP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 2.9% 3.5% -16% 2.6% 2.5% 6% 1.7% 1.8% -4% 1.8% 1.8% -2%

Market share of advances - - - 3.1% 3.4% -10% 1.1% 1.8% -39% 1.6% 1.7% -9% 1.9% 1.9% 0.4%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 44% 37% 18% 48% 50% -5% 27% 26% 5% 37% 35% 7%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 78% 74% 7% 96% 97% -0.2% 79% 75% 6% 65% 60% 9%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 52% 46% 14% 32% 38% -15% 45% 38% 17% 31% 27% 13%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 51% 41% 26% 21% 31% -33% 45% 40% 13% 53% 44% 20%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 87% 91% -4% 78% 32% 149% 71% 60% 18% 62% 60% 3%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 5.0% 4.5% 11% 8.8% 8.7% 1% 3.1% 4.9% -36% 7.4% 9.0% -18%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% 19.3% 18.3% 6% 23.5% 20.1% 17% 17.7% 18.4% -4% 24.1% 23.8% 1%

Leverage Ratio - - - 5.1% 4.8% 7% 7.3% 6.1% 20% 3.5% 4.0% -14% 4.8% 4.7% 0.2%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 218% 185% 18% 306% 331% -8% 177% 241% -27% 352% 348% 1%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 177% 196% -10% 337% 230% 47% 157% 194% -19% 274% 308% -11%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Ratios
Industry HMB SCB Soneri BIP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% 1.6% 1.7% -2% 4.5% 4.4% 1% 0.8% 1.0% -14% 1.7% 1.9% -12%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% 23.7% 29.1% -19% 43.1% 46.4% -7% 19.9% 24.4% -19% 27.9% 35.1% -21%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 38% 35% 10% 19% 18% 8% 62% 53% 16% 45% 38% 17%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 77% 82% -7% 79% 88% -10% 79% 78% 1% 91% 92% -2%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% 23% 18% 32% 21% 12% 69% 21% 22% -4% 9% 8% 18%

Net interest income to gross mark-up income 27% 30% -11% 30% 35% -14% 59% 62% -6% 22% 23% -6% 41% 43% -5%

Number of employees 224,479 208,409 8% 7,245 7,193 1% 1,957 2,072 -6% 6,090 5,188 17% 7.317 5,891 24%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 551 525 5% 40 40 - 544 443 23% 540 440 23%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Ratios
Industry JS BOK DIB SB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 1.7% 1.7% -1% 0.9% 1.0% -12% 1.1% 1.1% -2% 1.0% 0.8% 28%

Market share of advances - - - 1.5% 1.7% -15% 0.9% 0.8% 11% 1.3% 2.0% -35% 0.5% 0.4% 10%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 33% 29% 15% 20% 17% 18% 28% 28% -2% 25% 26% -4%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 66% 57% 16% 69% 64% 7% 79% 76% 4% 82% 83% -2%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 44% 35% 28% 28% 20% 39% 47% 48% -2% 19% 18% 5%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 43% 42% 3% 53% 35% 51% 59% 75% -22% 23% 23% 3%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 58% 59% -3% 102% 77% 32% 41% 37% 11% 64% 74% -14%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 8.6% 7.6% 14% 8.3% 12.1% -31% 9.3% 6.1% 52% 30.4% 42.7% -29%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% 13.2% 12.5% 6% 17.8% 18.3% -2% 22.2% 18.0% 23% 21.4% 16.2% 32%

Leverage Ratio - - - 3.0% 3.1% -1% 3.6% 4.3% -17% 8.8% 7.5% 17% 4.0% 2.8% 44%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 257% 193% 33% 209% 201% 4% 247% 179% 38% 383% 425% -10%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 179% 146% 23% 148% 181% -18% 154% 140% 10% 245% 198% 24%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Ratios
Industry JS BOK DIB SB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% 0.5% 0.7% -35% 0.8% 1.0% -12% 1.5% 1.5% -2% 0.8% 0.7% 28%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% 6.8% 14.0% -52% 17.1% 19.0% -10% 16.3% 20.0% -19% 10.3% 10.4% -1%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 71% 67% 6% 58% 54% 8% 48% 37% 27% 95% 83% 15%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 71% 65% 9% 90% 87% 4% 89% 89% -0.2% 87% 81% 7%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% 29% 35% -17% 10% 13% -26% 11% 11% 1% 13% 19% -30%

Net interest income to gross mark-up income 27% 30% -11% 25% 24% 3% 25% 24% 8% 45% 46% -4% 17% 16% 7%

Number of employees 224,479 208,409 8% 5,134 4,933 4% 2,722 2,525 8% 3,810 3,459 10% 2,726 2,611 4%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 314 291 8% 246 238 3% 235 235 - 330 330 -

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Ratios
Industry Citi MCB-I Silk ABP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 0.8% 0.9% -17% 0.7% 0.7% -6% 0.5% 0.5% -7% 0.7% 0.7% -1%

Market share of advances - - - 0.4% 0.5% -27% 0.8% 0.7% 4% 0.3% 0.4% -38% 0.6% 0.7% -2%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 23% 28% -16% 29% 28% 4% 20% 26% -22% 25% 27% -7%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 78% 86% -10% 77% 71% 9% 72% 73% -1% 77% 68% 13%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 0% 0.1% -15% 35% 29% 19% 59% 55% 7% 38% 39% -2%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 23% 22% 5% 57% 44% 31% 25% 32% -21% 45% 38% 18%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 98% 69% 43% 70% 65% 8% 111% 112% -1% 57% 59% -4%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 0.5% 0.9% -43% 2.1% 2.2% -2.3% 64.1% 56.1% 14% 11.5% 13.9% -17%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% 22.6% 34.0% -33% 20.5% 23.8% -14% -149.8% -88.1% 70% 20.3% 19.3% 5%

Leverage Ratio - - - 4.5% 7.3% -38% 6.9% 7.3% -5% -27.7% -19.4% 43% 6.1% 5.5% 11%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 284% 424% -33% 137% 166% -18% 44% 73% -40% 191% 214% -11%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 359% 328% 10% 142% 145% -2% 167% 171% -2% 214% 217% -1%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Ratios
Industry Citi MCB-I Silk ABP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% 3.2% 4.2% -24% 1.5% 2.2% -33% N/A* N/A* - 1.5% 1.3% 20%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% 45.9% 58.1% -21% 17.7% 26.9% -34% N/A* N/A* - 20.2% 18.9% 7%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 15% 13% 10% 52% 40% 28% N/A* N/A* - 54% 50% 7%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 78% 75% 4% 90% 91% -1% N/A* N/A* - 87% 86% 0.2%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% 22% 25% -13% 10% 9% 8% N/A* N/A* - 13% 14% -1%

Net interest income to gross mark-up income 27% 30% -11% 42% 48% -13% 39% 48% -18% N/A* N/A* - 40% 37% 9%

Number of employees 224,479 208,409 8% 137 146 -6% 3,040 2,432 25% 2,321 2,383 -3% 2,219 2,181 2%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 3 3 - 303 226 34% 106 106 - 185 170 9%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24

* Ratio not calculated due to reporting of loss by Silk
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Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Ratios
Industry BML Samba BOC DB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 0.6% 0.5% 9% 0.3% 0.4% -15% 0.2% 0.3% -34% 0.1% 0.1% 13%

Market share of advances - - - 0.1% 0.2% -36% 0.4% 0.6% -40% - - - 0.0% 0.1% -71%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 22% 29% -23% 20% 22% -11% 42% 51% -18% 49% 61% -20%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 89% 85% 4% 42% 44% -3% 52% 63% -18% 82% 87% -6%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 54% 62% -13% 15% 30% -51% 1% 0.1% 875% 0.1% 0.1% -9%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 8% 12% -30% 52% 64% -18% - - - 7% 22% -70%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 94% 115% -18% 94% 61% 53% 91% 50% 82% 4% 41% -89%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 70.0% 68.5% 2% 15.0% 9.1% 65% - - - 3.1% 1.2% 161%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% -90.4% -90.3% -0.1% 23.8% 21.3% 12% 143.6% 86.5% 66% 56.4% 62.8% -10%

Leverage Ratio - - - -14.5% -10.9% -32% 7.6% 8.0% -5% 9.6% 5.5% 75% 16.7% 17.5% -5%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 273% 267% 2% 334% 239% 40% 311% 206% 51% 307% 315% -3%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 161% 157% 2% 264% 213% 24% 1017% 753% 35% 309% 269% 15%

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Ratios
Industry BML Samba BOC DB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% -1.9% -2.5% 25% 0.4% 0.7% -44% 4.5% 1.2% 285% 3.8% 3.2% 18%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% N/A* N/A* - 4.2% 8.0% -48% 28.9% 7.4% 291% 16.4% 15.0% 9%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% N/A* N/A* - 59% 52% 14% 20% 65% -70% 29% 43% -33%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% N/A* N/A* - 81% 87% -7% 78% 65% 20% 77% 82% -6%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% N/A* N/A* - 19% 13% 44% 22% 35% -38% 23% 18% 27%

Net interest income to gross mark-up income 27% 30% -11% N/A* N/A* - 26% 28% -10% 46% 18% 154% 62% 71% -12%

Number of employees 224,479 208,409 8% 2,075 2,316 -10% 935 957 -2% 55 55 - 93 94 -1%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 162 177 -9% 57 47 21% 2 2 - 2 2 -

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24

* Ratio not calculated due to reporting of loss by BML
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Ratios
Industry FWBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Balance sheet, liquidity and capital adequacy

Market share of deposits - - - 0.1% 0.1% -8%

Market share of advances - - - 0.0% 0.1% -31%

Current deposits to total deposits 37% 40% -8% 15% 15% 2%

CASA to total deposits 77% 76% 1% 75% 69% 9%

Individual deposits to total deposits 48% 46% 5% 44% 41% 8%

Advances to Deposits Ratio 49% 41% 21% 2% 2% -4%

Investment to Deposits Ratio 93% 88% 5% 165% 142% 16%

NPL Ratio 6.2% 7.4% -16% 28.9% 26.1% 11%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 20.4% 19.4% 5% 31.7% 32.3% -2%

Leverage Ratio - - - 4.0% 3.7% 9%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio - - - 267% 130% 105%

Net Stable Funding Ratio - - - 417% 257% 62%

38

Note: Current deposits include remunerative and non-remunerative current deposits, where disclosed separately by banks

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24

Profitability and others

Return on Assets (after tax) 1.3% 1.6% -19% 0.2% 0.9% -74%

Return on Equity (after tax) 21.8% 27.6% -21% 5.0% 20.9% -76%

Cost to Income Ratio 43% 41% 5% 94% 71% 32%

Net interest income to total income 78% 83% -6% 88% 96% -8%

Non-funded income to total income 22% 17% 31% 12% 4% 167%

Net interest income to gross mark-up 
income

27% 30% -11% 14% 17% -17%

Number of employees 224,479
208,40

9
8% 463 482 -4%

Number of branches in Pakistan 17,108 16,102 6% 42 42 -

Ratios
Industry FWBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %
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Bank
Branches – 2022 Change in 2023 Change in 2024 Branches – 2024

Conventional Islamic Total Conventional Islamic Total Conventional Islamic Total Conventional Islamic Total

UBL 1,185 150 1,335 (38) 59 21 (169) 287 118 978 496 1,474

NBP 1,324 188 1,512 (4) - (4) (24) 19 (5) 1,296 207 1,503

HBL 1,420 294 1,714 (100) 114 14 (23) -   (23) 1,297 408 1,705 

MBL - 962 962 -   42 42 -   47 47 -   1,051 1,051 

BAF 586 280 866 64 68 132 57 75 132 707 423 1,130

BAH 870 178 1,048 11 23 34 48 75 123 929 276 1,205

ABL 1,333 117 1,450 20 10 30 (6) 33 27 1,347 160 1,507 

MCB 1,439 - 1,439 (9) -   (9) (36) -   (36) 1,394 -   1,394 

AKB 479 120 599 43 17 60 (1) 61 60 521 198 719 

BoP 640 140 780 15 20 35 35 50 85 690 210 900 

ICBC 3 - 3 -   -   -   - -   -   3 -   3 

FBL - 700 700 -   22 22 - 133 133 - 855 855

HMB 439 61 500 (31) 56 25 (80) 106 26 328 223 551 

SCB 38 2 40 -   -   -   - -   -   38 2 40 

Soneri 363 40 403 35 5 40 78 23 101 476 68 544 

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Bank
Branches – 2022 Change in 2023 Change in 2024 Branches – 2024

Conventional Islamic Total Conventional Islamic Total Conventional Islamic Total Conventional Islamic Total

BIP - 380 380 - 60 60 -   100 100 -   540 540 

JS 281 - 281 10 - 10 23 -   23 314 - 314 

BoK 112 119 231 3 4 7 -   8 8 115 131 246 

DIB - 235 235 - - - - - - - 235 235 

SB 316 14 330 - - - - - - 316 14 330 

Citi 3 - 3 - - - - - - 3 -   3 

MCB-I - 198 198 - 28 28 - 77 77 - 303 303 

Silk Bank 84 27 111 22 (27) (5) - - - 106 - 106

ABP - 170 170 - - - - 15 15 - 185 185 

BML 179 14 193 (15) (1) (16) (14) (1) (15) 150 12 162 

Samba 47 - 47 - - - 10 - 10 57 -   57

BoC 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - -   2 -   2 

DB 2 - 2 - - - - - -   2 -   2 

FWBL 43 - 43 (1) - (1) - - - 42 - 42

Total 11,187 4,389 15,576 26 500 526 (102) 1,108 1,006 11,111 5,997 17,108

Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
UBL NBP HBL MBL BAF

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 310 277 12% 314 295 7% 421 505 -17% 261 243 7% 228 203 12%

Balances with other banks 60 31 95% 57 42 34% 42 43 -2% 13 11 17% 18 17 11%

Lending to financial institutions 18 34 -46% 30 193 -84% 84 89 -5% 35 35 - 101 120 -15%

Investments 5,887 4,385 34% 4,612 4,403 5% 2,399 2,500 -4% 1,871 1,572 19% 1,991 2,067 -4%

Islamic financing and related assets - - - - - - - - - 1,514 962 58% - - -

Advances 1,444 614 135% 1,405 1,398 1% 2,255 1,664 36% - - - 1,109 735 51%

Fixed assets 85 65 31% 62 57 8% 127 114 11% 47 39 20% 64 42 52%

Intangible assets 2 2 1% 2 2 28% 17 15 14% 3 2 28% 2 1 13%

Deferred tax assets - - - - - - 3 11 -72% - - - - 6 -100%

Asset held for sale - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Right of use 10 9 16% 6 7 -9% 24 22 8% 21 20 8 25 20 27%

Other assets 247 158 57% 256 256 -0.1% 288 239 21% 135 128 5% 172 135 27%

Total assets 8.063 5,575 45% 6,744 6,653 1% 5,660 5,202 9% 3,900 3,012 29% 3,710 3,346 11%

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 44 22 104% 26 68 -62% 95 51 85% 113 40 183% 42 26 61%

Borrowings 4,855 2,815 72% 1,938 2,178 -11% 788 659 19% 722 378 91% 1,142 910 26%

Deposits and other accounts 2,640 2,351 12% 3,866 3,674 5% 4,091 3,870 6% 2,585 2,217 17% 2,137 2,085 2%

Lease Liabilities 12 10 16% 8 8 -3% 31 27 15% 26 22 17% 29 23 29%

Sub-ordinated loan/ Sukuk 10 10 - - - - 19 19 - 21 21 - 14 14 -

Deferred tax liability 39 2 1927% 41 1 5585% - - - 14 4 237% 17 - -

Other liabilities 147 112 30% 408 341 20% 258 242 7% 172 145 19% 151 150 1%

Total liabilities 7,747 5,322 46% 6,287 6,270 0.3% 5,282 4,868 9% 3,653 2,827 29% 3,532 3,208 10%

NET ASSETS 316 253 25% 457 383 19% 378 334 13% 247 185 34% 178 138 29%

REPRESENTED BY:

Share capital/ Head office capital account - net 12 12 - 21 21 - 15 15 - 18 18 - 16 16 -

Reserves 115 108 6% 83 79 4% 83 86 -4% 48 37 29% 43 41 5%

Surplus/ (deficit) on revaluation of assets 77 42 84% 118 64 86% 57 26 118% 22 11 103% 34 11 200%

Unappropriated/ unremitted profit/ (loss) 112 91 24% 235 219 7% 223 207 8% 159 119 34% 85 70 22%

316 253 25% 457 383 19% 378 334 13% 247 185 34% 178 138 29%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
BAH ABL MCB AKB BOP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 202 142 42% 147 156 -6% 169 171 -1% 134 160 -17% 101 101 -

Balances with other banks 6 7 -11% 10 3 306% 28 35 -21% 11 14 -22% 3 8 -61%

Lending to financial institutions 39 2 2260% 244 9 2486% 56 96 -42% 4 -   - 15 145 -90%

Investments 1,924 1,504 28% 1,130 1,150 -2% 1,167 1,249 -7% 1,510 1,183 28% 1,321 913 45%

Islamic financing and related assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Advances 911 869 5% 1,051 782 35% 1,041 578 80% 696 633 10% 777 806 -4%

Fixed assets 76 67 12% 127 114 12% 83 77 7% 22 19 17% 29 21 37%

Intangible assets 0.1 0.1 4% 4 3 7% 1 1 27% 2 2 -1% 2 2 18%

Deferred tax assets 5 5 -6% - 4 -100% - -   - - 8 -100% 9 10 -12%

Asset held for sale - - - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - -

Right of use 14 12 14 8 8 -6% 6 6 3% 12 8 46% 13 13 4%

Other assets 143 136 6% 96 100 -3% 152 214 -29% 106 95 11% 110 197 -44%

Total assets 3,320 2,744 21% 2,817 2,329 21% 2,703 2,427 11% 2,499 2,124 18% 2,380 2,216 7%

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 52 48 9% 15 9 56% 42 25 67% 67 13 438% 8 6 39%

Borrowings 667 477 40% 462 374 24% 268 217 24% 869 643 35% 409 454 -10%

Deposits and other accounts 2,279 1,934 18% 2,018 1,677 20% 1,922 1,805 6% 1,364 1,293 5% 1,710 1,521 12%

Lease Liabilities 17 14 17% 10 10 -3% 10 9 10% 14 10 46% 17 16 9%

Sub-ordinated loan/ Sukuk 26 30 -13% - - - - - - 12 12 - 31 30 2%

Deferred tax liability - - - 10 - - 17 0.1 16419% 1 - - - - -

Other liabilities 127 111 15% 68 65 5% 174 140 24% 50 56 -11% 112 108 3%

Total liabilities 3,168 2,614 21% 2,583 2,135 21% 2,433 2,196 11% 2,377 2,027 17% 2,287 2,135 7%

NET ASSETS 152 130 17% 234 194 20% 270 231 17% 122 97 25% 93 81 15%

REPRESENTED BY:

Share capital/ Head office capital account - net 11 11 - 11 11 - 12 12 - 15 15 - 32 32 -

Reserves 32 28 14% 43 38 12% 105 99 6% 75 58 29% 18 15 18%

Surplus/ (deficit) on revaluation of assets 22 18 22% 57 40 41% 43 24 79% 16 4 264% 8 2 335%

Unappropriated/ unremitted profit/ (loss) 87 73 20% 123 105 18% 110 96 15% 16 20 -20% 35 32 9%

152 130 17% 234 194 20% 270 231 17% 122 97 25% 93 81 15%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
ICBC FBL HMB SCB Soneri

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 77 64 20% 103 84 22% 87 91 -5% 82 82 1% 46 44 4%
Balances with other banks 47 17 183% 6 2 206% 6 21 -70% 13 38 -65% 3 2 131%
Lending to financial institutions 479 469 2% - - - 6 6 1% 70 365 -81% 9 - -
Investments 729 471 55% 677 589 15% 811 925 -12% 654 227 189% 384 310 24%
Islamic financing and related assets - -   - 634 581 9% - - - - - - - - -
Advances 366 372 -2% - - - 474 412 15% 172 220 -22% 243 206 18%
Fixed assets 1 1 20% 44 30 51% 17 16 8% 12 12 2% 16 13 21%
Intangible assets 0.0 0.0 -36% 3 2 12% 0.5 0.3 54% 26 26 - 0.4 0.2 91%
Deferred tax assets 1 2 -59% - - - - 5 -100% - - - - - -
Asset held for sale - -   - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Right of use 0.4 0.3   43% 13 11 24% 9 8 13% 1 1 -29% 5 4 26%
Other assets 15 13 20% 85 71 20% 90 72 25% 27 31 -14% 34 80 -59%

Total assets 1,715 1,409 22% 1,565 1,370 14% 1,500 1,556 -4% 1,057 1,002 6% 740 659 12%

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 2 2 9% 39 17 137% 28 28 0.4% 23 19 26% 15 9 69%

Borrowings 942 956 -2% 280 167 68% 330 324 2% 18 48 -62% 109 69 59%

Deposits and other accounts 510 252 103% 1,044 1,018 3% 927 1,012 -8% 836 720 16% 543 518 5%

Lease Liabilities 0.3 0.1   104% 16 13 21% 11 9 16% 1 1 -31% 6 5 25%

Sub-ordinated loan/ Sukuk - -   - - - - - - - - - - 8 8 -

Deferred tax liability - -   - 13 5 165% 3 - - 6 6 -0.3% 2 1 133%

Other liabilities 110 78 41% 65 60 7% 86 90 -5% 55 112 -51% 26 20 21%

Total liabilities 1,564 1,288 21% 1,457 1,280 14% 1,385 1,463 -5% 939 906 4% 709 630 13%

NET ASSETS 151 121 25% 108 90 20% 115 93 23% 118 96 22% 31 29 8%

REPRESENTED BY:

Share capital/ Head office capital account - net 42 42 -1% 15 15 - 10 10 - 39 39 - 11 11 -

Reserves - -   - 18 16 14% 36 30 16% 47 38 24% 6 5 23%

Surplus/ (deficit) on revaluation of assets 2 (0.1) 1460% 23 15 50% 14 5 197% 10 8 16% 4 2 158%

Unappropriated/ unremitted profit/ (loss) 107 79 36% 52 44 19% 55 48 15% 22 11 98% 10 11 -15%

151 121 25% 108 90 20% 115 93 23% 118 96 22% 31 29 8%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
BIP JS BOK DIB SB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 41 41 -1% 43 41 5% 24 24 - 30 29 5% 23 53 -58%

Balances with other banks 1 1 -28% 4 4 -3% 3 4 -18% 1 4 -66% 4 1 295%

Lending to financial institutions 4 16 -74% 2 - - 0.1 2 -93% 41 3 1331% 25 - -

Investments 345 314 10% 302 288 5% 283 223 27% 144 121 19% 201 167 21%

Islamic financing and related assets 296 230 29% - - - - - - 204 243 -16% - - -

Advances - - - 226 203 11% 147 102 45% - - - 73 51 43%

Fixed assets 15 13 20% 12 9 40% 4 4 -2% 2 2 22% 1 1 -

Intangible assets 4 4 12% 7 5 40% 0.4 0.4 -16% 1 1 -8% 0.1 0.1 -26%

Deferred tax assets - 0.2 -100% - - - 1 1 -11% 6 4 23% 17 17 -1%

Asset held for sale - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Right of use 5 4 21% 3 2 22% 2 3 -19% 6 5 21% 3 3 30%

Other assets 27 31 -14% 37 37 1% 13 20 -36% 18 19 -5% 13 7 77%

Total assets 738 654 13% 636 589 8% 478 383 25% 453 431 5% 360 300 20%

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 5 169% 8 6 43% 22 4 484% 7 4 62% 1 1 61%

Borrowings 88 60 45% 29 28 5% 134 51 165% 24 34 -29% 2 37 -96%

Deposits and other accounts 559 523 7% 525 486 8% 278 289 -4% 347 325 7% 313 224 40%

Lease Liabilities 5 4 14% 3 2 25% 2 2 -11% 6 5 26% 4 3 37%

Sub-ordinated loan/ Sukuk 3 3 5% 8 8 - - - - 7 7 - - - -

Deferred tax liability 1 - - 1 1 -49% - - - - - - - - -

Other liabilities 20 23 -14% 18 18 3% 20 17 20% 17 19 -11% 11 11 1%

Total liabilities 690 618 12% 592 549 8% 456 363 26% 408 394 4% 331 276 20%

NET ASSETS 48 36 32% 44 40 8% 22 20 8% 45 37 21% 29 24 19%

REPRESENTED BY:

Share capital/ Head office capital account - net 11 11 - 21 21 - 12 11 5% 11 12 - 35 35 -

Reserves 7 5 49% 7 6 8% 5 4 17% 7 5 26% 2 2 29%

Surplus/ (deficit) on revaluation of assets 7 4 59% 3 2 72% 2 0.1 1245% 1 (0.3) 307% 1 (1) -186%

Unappropriated/ unremitted profit/ (loss) 23 16 42% 13 11 13% 3 5 -26% 26 20 27% (9) (12) 20%

48 36 32% 44 40 8% 22 20 8% 45 37 21% 29 24 19%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
Citi MCB-I Silk ABP BML

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 27 26 5% 18 19 -7% 11 14 -23% 19 22 -14% 18 14 27%

Balances with other banks 4 24 -82% 1 3 -66% 1 2 -38% 2 2 7% 1 1 145%

Lending to financial institutions - 6 -100% 2 3 -20% 5 0.5 840% 1 8 -83% 10 - -

Investments 238 183 30% 147 133 11% 174 173 1% 127 123 3% 175 180 -3%

Islamic financing and related assets - - - 119 89 34% - - - 101 80 27% - - -

Advances 57 59 -5% - - - 40 50 -20% - - - 16 19 -17%

Fixed assets 1 0.4 223% 5 4 38% 2 3 -7% 3 3 2% 7 7 -3%

Intangible assets - - - 1 0.5 96% 0.3 0.3 -20% 1 1 -2% 0.3 0.3 -

Deferred tax assets - 0.2 -100% 0.0 - - 43 31 41% 3 3 17% 26 23 10%

Asset held for sale - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Right of use 0.8 0.8 -7% 2 2 16% 2 2 -15% 2 2 49% 3 3 -4%

Other assets 9 10 2% 12 14 -16% 15 16 -14% 14 12 5% 15 41 -64%

Total assets 337 309 9% 307 267 15% 293 292 0.4% 273 255 7% 271 288 -6%

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 1 1 -0.1% 12 2 433% 4 3 40% 7 5 29% 2 2 -12%

Borrowings 61 - - 48 26 88% 158 147 8% 6 8 -20% 90 130 -31%

Deposits and other accounts 241 267 -10% 209 205 2% 158 154 2% 223 207 8% 186 157 19%

Lease Liabilities 1 1 0.5% 3 3 15% 2 2 -11% 3 2 48% 3 3 -2%

Sub-ordinated loan/ Sukuk - - - - - - 2 2 - 3 5 -32% 2 2 -

Deferred tax liability 1 - - - 0.4 -100% - - - - - - - - -

Other liabilities 14 14 -2% 9 9 -2% 7 10 -27% 9 10 -10% 6 7 -13%

Total liabilities 318 283 13% 281 245 15% 331 318 4% 251 237 6% 289 301 -4%

NET ASSETS 19 26 -29% 26 22 18% (38) (26) -45% 22 18 18% (18) (13) 42%

REPRESENTED BY:

Share capital/ Head office capital account - net 7 7 - 16 16 - 23 23 - 15 15 - 31 31 -

Reserves 0.2 0.2 - 2 1 59% 1 1 - 2 1 58% (0.4) (0.4) -

Surplus/ (deficit) on revaluation of assets 2 (0.1) 1899% 2 1 62% 2 1 116% 1 0.8 55% 4 4 8%

Unappropriated/ unremitted profit/ (loss) 10 19 -48% 6 4 60% (64) (51) -25% 4 1 135% (53) (48) -12%

19 26 -29% 26 22 18% (38) (26) -45% 22 18 18% (18) (13) -42%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
Samba BoC DB FWBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 9 10 -3% 18 54 -67% 14 14 -3% 3 3 2%

Balances with other banks 1 1 32% 2 2 -16% 2 3 -24% 0.0 0.0 227%

Lending to financial institutions - 8 -100% 4 0.4 945% 45 17 159% 0.4 2 -79%

Investments 100 70 42% 54 41 31% 2 15 -87% 52 44 17%

Islamic financing and related assets - - - - -   - - - - - - -

Advances 56 73 -24% - -   - 3 8 -62% 7 8 -10%

Fixed assets 2 2 8% 0.2 0.1   99% 1 1 -17% 1 1 -3%

Intangible assets 1 1 28% 0.0 0.0   65% - - - 0.0 0.0 6%

Deferred tax assets 3 3 35% - -   - 0.3 0.2 33% - - -

Asset held for sale - - - - -   - - - - - - -

Right of use 2 1 32% 0.1 0.1   -26% 0.3 0.4 -14% 0.2 0.1 162%

Other assets 8 10 -21% 1 0.2   384% 1 2 -11% 2 13 -83%

Total assets 182 179 2% 79 98 -19% 69 60 14% 66 71 -7%

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 2 1 84% 0.0 0.0   265% 1 1 -3% 0.2 0.1 61%

Borrowings 42 31 37% 1 -   - - - - 28 33 -14%

Deposits and other accounts 107 115 -7% 59 82 -28% 45 36 23% 32 31 1%

Lease Liabilities 2 2 28% 0.1 0.2   -33% 0.5 0.5 -4% 0.3 0.2 17%

Sub-ordinated loan/ Sukuk 5 5 - - -   - - - - - - -

Deferred tax liability - - - - -   - - - - 0.2 0.2 29%

Other liabilities 7 9 -24% 3 4 -23% 8 8 7% 2 3 -25%

Total liabilities 165 163 2% 63 86 -26% 54 45 20% 63 68 -7%

NET ASSETS 17 16 5% 16 12 32% 15 15 -4% 3 3 2%

REPRESENTED BY:

Share capital/ Head office capital account - net 10 10 - 14 14 -1% 9 10 -7% 4 4 -

Reserves 3 3 5% - -   - - - - 0.6 0.5 3%

Surplus/ (deficit) on revaluation of assets (0.0) (0.3) -91% (0.0) (0.0)   -33% 0.0 (0.0) 112% 0.4 0.4 8%

Unappropriated/ unremitted profit/ (loss) 4 3 13% 2 (2) 176% 6 5 1% (2) (2) 1%

17 16 5% 16 12 32% 15 15 -4% 3 3 2%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
UBL NBP HBL MBL BAF

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Mark-up / return / interest earned 1,084 521 108% 1,090 1,025 6% 769 670 15% 494 432 14% 507 412 23%

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 911 378 141% 919 856 7% 541 447 21% 207 205 1% 380 286 33%

Net mark-up /  interest income 173 143 21% 171 169 1% 228 223 2% 287 227 27% 127 126 1%

Fee and commission income 19 18 8% 25 22 16% 43 37 14% 21 17 23% 18 15 11%

Dividend income 2 2 5% 6 5 16% 4 3 38% 2 1 98% 2 1 33%

Foreign exchange income  12 12 -2% 6 7 -17% 7 4 73% 1 3 -73% 9 9 3%

Income / (loss) from derivatives 1 0.0 18075% - - - 6 (1) 473% - - - 1 2 -22%

Gain/ (loss) on securities 43 0.3 11543% 28 4 536% 10 1 1122% 4 (1) 535% 14 0.2 4862%

Gain/ (loss) on derecognition of financial assets 3 - - (1) - - - - - (0.2) - - - - -

Other income 7 1 615% 1 2 -61% 15 10 50% 1 1 -8% 0.3 0.3 -4%

Total non-mark-up / interest income 87 33 163% 65 40 61% 85 54 58% 29 21 31% 44 28 55%

Total income 260 176 48% 236 209 13% 313 277 13% 316 248 27% 171 154 11%

Operating expenses 95 65 47% 177 93 90% 171 153 12% 80 68 17% 84 65 29%

Workers’ Welfare Fund 3 2 46% - - - 2 2 6% 5 4 29% 2 2 -1%

Other charges 0.1 0.2 -69% 0.0 0.3 -86% 0.4 0.4 1% 0.4 0.3 43% 0.2 0.3 -20%

Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 98 67 47% 177 93 89% 173 155 12% 85 72 18% 86 67 28%

Credit loss allowance and write offs - net 12 1 882% 2 15 -84% 21 10 97% 9 7 26% 2 9 -80%

Profit / (loss) before taxation 150 108 39% 57 101 -44% 119 112 6% 222 169 31% 83 78 6%

Taxation 70 55 27% 30 49 -40% 62 55 13% 120 85 42% 45 42 7%

Profit / (loss) after taxation 80 53 51% 27 52 -48% 57 57 -0.2% 102 84 20% 38 36 5%

Basic and diluted earnings per share 65.78 43.44 51% 12.63 24.37 -48% 38.70 38.76 -0.2% 56.62 47.18 20% 24.3 23.12 5%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
BAH ABL MCB AKB BOP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Mark-up / return / interest earned 478 374 28% 377 357 5% 367 328 12% 401 306 31% 344 327 5%

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 322 250 29% 262 244 7% 218 180 21% 338 246 37% 300 286 5%

Net mark-up /  interest income 156 124 26% 115 113 2% 149 148 1% 63 60 6% 44 41 8%

Fee and commission income 20 14 35% 14 11 32% 21 20 5% 7 7 -2% 12 7 53%

Dividend income 1 2 -44% 3 4 -15% 4 3 15% 1 1 20% 0.4 1 -38%

Foreign exchange income  4 7 -43% 7 9 -27% 9 9 8% 4 4 5% 1 0.3 188%

Income / (loss) from derivatives - - - - -   - 0.0 0.0 -87% - -   - - -   -

Gain/ (loss) on securities 0.1 0.0 8099% 3 1 308% 3 1 287% 3 1 267% 12 5 124%

Gain/ (loss) on derecognition of financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -

Other income 1 0.5 141% 1 0.2 228% 0.5 0.4 17% 1 0.4 48% 1 4 -71%

Total non-mark-up / interest income 26 24 10% 28 25 15% 37 33 14% 16 13 19% 27 17 51%

Total income 182 148 23% 143 138 4% 186 181 3% 79 73 9% 71 58 21%

Operating expenses 81 71 15% 56 47 20% 61 52 18% 35 29 24% 50 37 34%

Workers’ Welfare Fund 2 2 11% 2 2 -19% 2 2 -5% 1 1 1% 0.5 0.3 52%

Other charges 0.3 0.2 36% 0.3 0.2 36% 0.5 1 -33% 0.1 0.2 -71% 0.0 0.1 -88%

Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 83 73 15% 58 49 18% 64 55 16% 36 30 23% 51 37 34%

Credit loss allowance and write offs - net  15 4 255% (3) 3 -191% 4 0.4 1062% (2) 1 -287% (4) 0.1 -7678%

Profit / (loss) before taxation 84 71 18% 88 86 3% 118 126 -5% 45 42 6% 24 21 16%

Taxation 44 36 23% 45 45 -1% 60 66 -7% 24 21 14% 11 10 13%

Profit / (loss) after taxation 40 35 13% 43 41 6% 58 60 -3% 21 21 -2% 13 11 18%

Basic and diluted earnings per share 35.87 31.78 13% 37.65 35.53 6% 48.62 50.32 -3% 14.51 14.79 -2% 4.09 3.47 18%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
ICBC FBL HMB SCB Soneri

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Mark-up / return / interest earned 234 200 17% 225 189 19% 234 206 14% 159 152 5% 114 98 16%

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 172 132 31% 144 118 22% 164 134 22% 66 58 15% 89 75 18%

Net mark-up /  interest income 62 68 -9% 81 71 13% 70 72 -2% 93 94 -1% 25 23 10%

Fee and commission income 3 3 10% 11 8 23% 11 9 14% 7 6 27% 5 3 41%

Dividend income - - - 0.4 0.3 24% 1 1 19% 0.1 0.0 99% 0.1 0.2 -48%

Foreign exchange income  1 5 -87% 5 5 12% 7 5 36% 10 6 74% 2 3 -34%

Income / (loss) from derivatives - - - (0.1) 0.1 -271% - - - 1 3 -60% - - -

Gain/ (loss) on securities - (0.0) -100% 1 (2) 156% 3 (0.0) 46584% 5 (1) 562% 0.1 (0.1) 315%

Gain/ (loss) on derecognition of financial assets - - - (0.2) - - (0.0) - - - - - - - -

Other income 0.0 0.0 -1% 0.3 0.3 20% 0.3 0.1 235% 2 0.2 904% 0.1 0.1 20%

Total non-mark-up / interest income 4 8 -51% 17 12 43% 22 15 39% 25 14 85% 7 6 5%

Total income 66 76 -13% 98 83 18% 92 87 6% 118 108 9% 32 29 9%

Operating expenses 3.5 3 5% 49 40 22% 34 29 16% 20 17 19% 19 15 27%

Workers’ Welfare Fund 1 2 -15% 1 1 16% 1 1 3% 2 1 14% 0.3 0.3 2%

Other charges - - - 0.1 0.1 -18% 0.2 0.1 52% 0.1 0.1 -50% 0.1 0.1 -4%

Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 5 5 -1% 50 41 22% 35 30 16% 22 18 18% 19 15 26%

Credit loss allowance and write offs - net 0.1 (0.5) 111% (2) 1 -370% 4 5 -13% (5) (0.2) 2917% (0.5) 2 -133%

Profit / (loss) before taxation 61 72 -15% 50 41 22% 53 52 1% 101 90 13% 13 12 2%

Taxation 28 33 -15% 27 21 28% 28 28 1% 55 47 17% 7 6 7%

Profit / (loss) after taxation 33 39 -15% 23 20 15% 25 24 1% 46 43 8% 6 6 -3%

Basic and diluted earnings per share N/A N/A - 15.17 13.21 15% 23.55 23.27 1% 11.9 11.01 8% 5.35 5.51 -3%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
BIP JS BOK DIB SB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Mark-up / return / interest earned 113 93 22% 109 92 18% 65 59 10% 68 66 3% 50 50 0.2%

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 67 53 26% 81 70 17% 49 45 8% 38 36 6% 42 42 -1%

Net mark-up /  interest income 46 40 15% 28 22 22% 16 14 19% 30 30 -0.2% 8 8 8%

Fee and commission income 3 2 27% 5 4 18% 1 1 61% 3 2 14% 1 1 13%

Dividend income 0.1 0.1 -2% 2 2 32% 0.0 0.0 -82% - - - 0.1 0.2 -72%

Foreign exchange income  1 1 6% 3 6 -43% 0.5 1 -64% 1 2 -11% 0.4 1 -51%

Income / (loss) from derivatives 0.0 (0.3) 114% 0.0 0.0 240136% - - - - - - - - -

Gain/ (loss) on securities 0.7 0.3 158% 1 0.1 563% 0.2 (0.1) 351% - - - 0.2 0.3 -36%

Gain/ (loss) on derecognition of financial assets - - - - - - (0.0) - - (0.0) - - - - -

Other income 0.2 0.2 -29% 0.1 0.4 -84% 0.1 0.2 -21% 0.0 0.0 826% 0.0 0.0 10%

Total non-mark-up / interest income 5 3 39% 11 12 -7% 2 2 -17% 4 4 1% 2 2 -30%

Total income 51 43 17% 39 34 12% 18 16 14% 34 34 -0.1% 10 10 1%

Operating expenses 22 16 37% 28 23 19% 11 9 23% 16 13 28% 9 8 17%

Workers’ Welfare Fund 0.5 0.5 27% 0.1 0.2 -25% - - - 0.4 0.4 -5% - - -

Other charges 0.0 0.0 262% 0.1 0.1 27% 0.0 0.0 -36% 0.1 0.0 118% 0.0 0.1 -93%

Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 23 17 37% 28 23 18% 11 9 23% 16 13 27% 9 8 16%

Credit loss allowance and write offs - net  3 6 -57% 5 3 67% (0.4) 1 -160% 4 7 -51% (2) 1 -300%

Profit / (loss) before taxation 25 20 24% 6 8 -25% 8 6 20% 14 14 2% 3 1 281%

Taxation 13 9 45% 3 4 -16% 4 3 40% 7 7 4% (0.3) (1) -82%

Profit / (loss) after taxation 12 11 7% 3 4 -34% 4 3 3% 7 7 -1% 3 2 28%

Basic and diluted earnings per share 10.67 9.96 7% 1.39 2.75 -49% 3.12 3.01 4% 5.73 5.77 -1% 0.80 0.72 11%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
Citi MCB-I Silk ABP BML

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Mark-up / return / interest earned 54 49 11% 46 36 28% 40 41 -2% 40 37 10% 39 32 23%

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 32 26 24% 28 19 49% 53 53 0.0% 24 23 4% 43 34 25%

Net mark-up /  interest income 23 23 -3% 18 17 4% (13) (12) 9% 16 14 19% (4) (2) 58%

Fee and commission income 1 1 14% 1 1 29% 3 3 -0.2% 1 1 -8% 1 0.7 44%

Dividend income - - - - 0.0 -100% 0.1 0.0 125% 0.0 0.0 -42 0.0 0.0 100%

Foreign exchange income  3 7 -49% 0.4 1 -43% 0.3 0.5 -36% 1 1 13% 0.5 1 -54%

Income / (loss) from derivatives - - - - - - 0.0 (0.0) 100% - - - - - -

Gain/ (loss) on securities 2 (0.1) -3291% 0.3 0.0 1625% (0.0) (0.0) -30% 0.4 0.1 478% 1 (1) -192%

Gain/ (loss) on derecognition of financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other income 0.0 0.0 - 0.3 0.2 27% 0.1 0.2 -49% 0.0 0.0 79% 0.8 0.7 9%

Total non-mark-up / interest income 6 8 -19% 2 2 13% 3 4 -7% 2 2 17% 3 1 191%

Total income 29 31 -7% 20 19 5% (10) (8) 16% 18 16 19% (1) (1) -57%

Operating expenses 4 4 4% 10 7 36% 9 8 10% 10 8 27% 8 7 13%

Workers’ Welfare Fund 0.5 0.5 -10% 0.2 0.2 -12% - - - 0.2 0.1 37% - - -

Other charges - 0.0 -100% 0.0 0.0 -92% 0.0 0.1 -64% 0.0 0.0 45% 0.0 0.0 42%

Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 4 4 2% 10 7 34% 9 8 9% 10 8 27% 9 7 13%

Credit loss allowance and write offs - net 2 0.0 5547% 0.5 1 -23% 8 5 69% 0.2 2 -89% (1) (1) 24%

Profit / (loss) before taxation 23 27 14% 9 11 -14% (26) (21) 25% 8 6 37% (7) (7) -2%

Taxation 13 15 -14% 5 6 -10% 13 8 64% 4 3 44% (2) (2) -1%

Profit / (loss) after taxation 10 12 -14% 4 5 -18% (13) (13) -1% 4 3 30% (5) (5) -2%

Basic and diluted earnings per share N/A N/A - 2.73 3.31 -18% -1.44 -1.41 -2% 2.94 2.26 30% (0.79) (1.00) -21%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
Samba BOC DB FWBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Mark-up / return / interest earned 29 29 - 14 9 65% 9 9 7% 11 12 -12%

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 22 21 4% 8 7 10% 4 3 39% 9 10 -9%

Net mark-up /  interest income 7 8 -10% 6 2 319% 6 6 -6% 2 2 -27%

Fee and commission income 0.4 0.4 -4% 0.7 1 -20% 0.5 0.4 53% 0.1 0.1 -6%

Dividend income 0.0 0.0 14% - - - - - 0.0 0.0 13%

Foreign exchange income  1 1 -12% 1 (0.0) 12585% 1 1 18% 0.0 0.0 -77%

Income / (loss) from derivatives - - - - - - - - - - - -

Gain/ (loss) on securities 0.2 (0.4) 153% - - - (0.0) - - (0.0) (0.0) 599%

Gain/ (loss) on derecognition of financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other income 0.0 0.0 26% - 0.0 - (0.0) 1 -194% 0.1 0.0 5526%

Total non-mark-up / interest income 2 1 40% 2 1 118% 2 2 27% 0.2 0.1 111%

Total income 9 9 -3% 8 3 249% 8 8 -0.2% 2 2 -21%

Operating expenses 5 5 11% 2 2 -2% 2 3 -35% 2 2 4%

Workers’ Welfare Fund 0.1 0.1 -15% 0.1 0.0 663% 0.1 0.1 25% - - -

Other charges 0.0 0.0 107% - - - 0.0 0.5 100% 0.0 0.0 -87%

Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 5 5 11% 1 2 6% 2 4 -33% 2 2 4%

Credit loss allowance and write offs - net 2 2 -23% (0.0) - - - - - 0.2 (0.2) 200%

Profit / (loss) before taxation 2 2 -29% 7 1 702% 6 4 24% 0.3 0.4 -42%

Taxation 1 1 -11% 3 0.1 2991% 3 2 25% 0.2 0.1 40%

Profit / (loss) after taxation 1 1 -43% 4 1 433% 3 2 24% 0.1 0.3 -75%

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.69 1.23 -43% N/A N/A - N/A N/A - 0.20 0.81 -76%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
UBL NBP HBL MBL BAF

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Financial Position – Break-down
ADVANCES

Gross advances 1,565 717 118% 1,673 1,632 3% 2,381 1,760 35% 1,556 992 57% 1,156 777 49%
Net advances 1,443 614 135% 1,405 1,398 0.5% 2,255 1,664 36% 1,514 962 58% 1,109 735 51%

DEPOSITS

Customers

Current 1,500 1,081 39% 1,773 1,510 17% 1,457 1,276 14% 1,202 1,070 12% 810 783 3%
Savings 794 754 5% 1,088 901 21% 1,909 1,711 12% 1,165 872 34% 642 479 34%
Fixed/ others 222 303 -27% 780 756 3% 681 736 -7% 201 261 -23% 433 558 -22%

Financial institutions

Current 25 32 -21% 175 467 -63% 11 12 -9% 5 2 224% 7 8 -6%
Savings 96 175 -45% 37 23 54% 18 121 -85% 12 11 8% 189 175 8%
Fixed/ others 3 6 -48% 13 17 -26% 15 14 8% 0.1 1 -88% 56 83 -32%

CASA 2,415 2,041 18% 3,073 2,901 6% 3,395 3,120 9% 2,384 1,955 22% 1,648 1,444 14%
Total deposits 2,640 2,351 12% 3,866 3,674 5% 4,091 3,870 6% 2,585 2,217 17% 2,137 2,085 2%

Composition of deposits

Individuals 1,752 1,480 18% 1,454 1,221 19% 2,268 2,315 -2% 1,897 1,505 26% 920 762 21%
Government & PSE 179 258 -31% 1,836 1,641 12% 510 525 -3% 63 76 -16% 283 388 -27%
Banking companies 6 7 -12% 180 473 -62% 17 13 24% 0.2 0.3 -30% 0.3 8 -96%
Private sector 585 401 46% 351 304 15% 1,268 883 44% 608 623 -3% 682 669 2%
NBFIs and others 118 205 -43% 45 35 28% 28 134 -79% 17 13 31% 252 258 -2%

Total deposits 2,640 2,351 12% 3,866 3,674 5% 4,091 3,870 6% 2,585 2,217 17% 2,137 2,085 2%
SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) on  REVALUATION of ASSETS

Fixed assets 40 40 -0.4% 49 47 4% 46 46 -1% - - - 20 13 57%
Investments 81 7 999% 145 33 339% 32 (32) 202% 46 21 115% 30 (5) 666%

INTANGIBLES

Capital work-in-progress (computer software) 0.2 0.2 -4% 1 1 -5% 10 7 57% - - - 0.4 0.4 -9%
Computer software & license additions 1 1 -15% 0.5 1 -30% 1 4 -70% 1 1 68% 0.6 0.4 40%

INVESTMENTS

Government securities 5,837 4,342 34% 4,399 4,238 4% 2,238 2,358 -5% 1,726 1,424 21% 1,908 2,007 -5%
Others 50 43 16% 213 165 29% 161 142 13% 145 148 -2% 83 60 39%
Total 5,887 4,385 34% 4,612 4,403 5% 2,399 2,500 -4% 1,871 1,572 19% 1,991 2,067 -4%

Borrowings from SBP 4,593 2,788 65% 1,913 2,139 -11% 584 550 6% 554 321 73% 1,023 814 26%

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24
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Description
BAH ABL MCB AKB BOP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Financial Position – Break-down
ADVANCES

Gross advances 959 896 7% 1,066 794 34% 1,095 622 76% 733 661 11% 827 850 -3%

Net advances 911 869 5% 1,051 782 35% 1,042 578 80% 696 633 10% 777 806 -4%

DEPOSITS

Customers

Current 971 845 15% 719 661 9% 886 799 11% 387 352 10% 350 282 24%

Savings 923 691 34% 870 672 29% 902 863 5% 826 730 13% 686 628 9%

Fixed/ others 303 335 -9% 319 283 13% 83 92 -10% 132 191 -31% 657 548 20%

Financial institutions

Current 58 47 22% 17 15 13% 19 21 -8% 1 1 -7% 4 3 25%

Savings 23 14 58% 88 45 96% 23 15 59% 10 2 379% 8 58 -87%

Fixed/ others 1 2 -30% 5 0.8 515% 9 15 -44% 8 17 -50% 5 2 255%

CASA 1,974 1,597 24% 1,694 1,393 22% 1,831 1,698 8% 1,224 1,085 13% 1,048 971 8%

Total deposits 2,279 1,934 18% 2,018 1,677 20% 1,922 1,805 6% 1,364 1,293 5% 1,710 1,521 12%

Composition of deposits

Individuals 1,529 1,235 24% 1,198 952 26% 1,278 1,176 9% 529 449 18% 223 189 18%

Government & PSE 96 76 25% 434 351 24% 97 127 -24% 541 530 2% 973 882 10%

Banking companies 2 0.3 427% 13 14 -5% 7 7 -6% 0.0 0.0 -8% 4 3 42%

Private sector 572 560 2% 276 313 -12% 496 451 10% 274 294 -7% 497 387 29%

NBFIs and others 80 63 26% 97 47 107% 44 44 1% 20 20 -1% 13 60 -78%

Total deposits 2,279 1,934 18% 2,018 1,677 20% 1,922 1,805 6% 1,364 1,293 5% 1,710 1,521 12%

SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) on  REVALUATION of ASSETS

Fixed assets 22 23 -2% 50 50 -1% 39 39 -1% 10 10 - 9 6 50%

Investments 12 2 464% 20 (13) 253% 15 (23) 166% 11 (12) 188% 2 (6) 137%

INTANGIBLES

Capital work-in-progress (computer software) - - - 1 0.8 30% 0.4 0.5 -24% 0.4 0.4 19% 0.4 0.6 -32%

Computer software & license additions 0.2 0.0 731% 0.6 0.5 17% 1 0.3 239% 0.3 0.6 -47% 1 0.4 149%

INVESTMENTS

Government securities 1,903 1,481 29% 1,083 1,106 -2% 1,087 1,194 -9% 1,482 1,159 28% 1,298 893 45%

Others 22 23 -6% 47 44 4% 81 55 44% 28 24 20% 23 20 11%

Total 1,925 1,504 28% 1,130 1,150 -2% 1,168 1,249 -7% 1,510 1,183 28% 1,321 913 45%

Borrowings from SBP 607 364 67% 417 347 20% 263 214 23% 676 553 22% 406 452 -10%
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Description
ICBC FBL HMB SCB Soneri

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Financial Position – Break-down
ADVANCES

Gross advances 366 372 -2% 675 601 12% 504 439 15% 190 241 -21% 251 214 17%

Net advances 366 372 -2% 634 581 9% 474 412 15% 172 220 -22% 243 206 18%

DEPOSITS

Customers

Current 50 14 245% 332 302 10% 400 371 8% 385 352 9% 146 132 10%

Savings 445 227 96% 346 268 29% 310 358 -13% 388 323 20% 231 170 36%

Fixed/ others 11 7 63% 162 258 -37% 198 268 -26% 28 24 19% 110 128 -14%

Financial institutions

Current 4 4 12% 64 12 434% 5 3 39% 14 9 55% 3 3 -6%

Savings 0.0 0.0 26% 139 170 -18% 13 12 6% 19 11 60% 50 83 -39%

Fixed/ others - - 1 8 -90% 1 0.3 340% 2 1 106% 3 2 73%
CASA 500 245 104% 882 752 17% 728 744 -2% 806 695 16% 430 388 11%

Total deposits 510 252 103% 1,044 1,018 3% 927 1,012 -8% 836 720 16% 543 518 5%

Composition of deposits

Individuals 1 1 17% 215 177 21% 483 463 4% 268 272 -1% 244 199 23%

Government & PSE 1 - - 35 72 -51% 34 59 -42% 3 3 28% 54 65 -16%

Banking companies 4 4 12% 0.4 12 -97% 0.2 2 -89% 28 18 57% 1 7 -86%

Private sector 504 247 104% 591 579 2% 394 474 -17% 459 358 28% 188 167 12%

NBFIs and others - - - 203 178 14% 16 14 17% 78 69 12% 56 80 -30%

Total deposits 510 252 103% 1,044 1,018 3% 927 1,012 -8% 836 720 16% 543 518 5%

SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) on  REVALUATION of ASSETS

Fixed assets - - 12 12 -2% 6 6 -5% 9 9 -1% 4 4 -5%

Investments 3 (0.2) 1460% 24 7 265% 16 (3) 622% 3 0.1 3454% 4 (2) 258%

INTANGIBLES

Capital work-in-progress (computer software) - -   - 1 1 2% 0.5 0.3 54% - - - - - -

Computer software & license additions - 0.0 -100% 1 1 16% 0.4 0.4 20% - - - 0.4 0.1 361%

INVESTMENTS

Government securities 729 471 55% 610 524 16% 780 901 -13% 650 227 187% 381 306 24%

Others - - - 67 66 3% 31 24 28% 4 0.4 1035% 3 4 -23%

Total 729 471 55% 677 590 15% 811 925 -12% 654 227 189% 384 310 24%

Borrowings from SBP - - - 199 154 30% 323 322 0.5% 18 28 -35% 79 22 255%
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Description
BIP JS BOK DIB SB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Financial Position – Break-down
ADVANCES

Gross advances 327 254 29% 248 214 16% 162 110 47% 225 262 -14% 99 78 28%

Net advances 296 230 29% 226 204 11% 147 102 45% 204 243 -16% 73 51 43%

DEPOSITS

Customers

Current 207 181 14% 169 139 21% 54 48 13% 95 92 4% 77 58 33%

Savings 151 124 22% 161 126 28% 135 132 2% 156 133 17% 176 127 38%

Fixed/ others 197 210 -6% 176 205 -14% 87 104 -17% 72 77 -7% 57 37 54%

Financial institutions

Current 0.4 1 -42% 5 1 298% 1 1 8% 2 1 148% 0.7 0.0 1389%

Savings 3 6 -46% 12 11 6% 1 4 -67% 21 20 2% 1 1 69%
Fixed/ others 1 1 -29% 2 4 -55% - - - 1 2 -33% 1 1 92%

CASA 362 312 16% 347 277 25% 191 185 3% 274 246 11% 255 186 37%
Total deposits 559 523 7% 525 486 8% 278 289 -4% 347 325 7% 313 224 40%

Composition of deposits

Individuals 172 142 21% 233 169 38% 78 59 34% 165 157 5% 59 41 46%
Government & PSE 28 40 -30% 79 104 -25% 150 166 -9% 20 15 34% 202 144 40%
Banking companies 0.0 0.4 -99% 1 2 -45% 0.2 0.4 -51% 0.0 0.3 -100% 0.5 0.2 128%

Private sector 355 333 7% 195 197 -1% 48 60 -21% 139 130 7% 49 38 28%

NBFIs and others 4 8 -41% 17 14 24% 2 4 -59% 23 23 5% 2 1 87%
Total deposits 559 523 7% 525 486 8% 278 289 -4% 347 325 7% 313 224 39%

SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) on  REVALUATION of ASSETS

Fixed assets 3 3 -9% 2 1 58% 1 1 - - - - - -

Investments 12 6 94% 3 1 274% 2 (2) 231% 1 (0.6) 320% 2 (2) 175%

INTANGIBLES

Capital work-in-progress (computer software) 4 4 12% 2 1 164% 0.0 0.0 -26% 0.5 0.5 -5% - - -

Computer software & license additions 0.7 0.5 43% 1 1 -25% 0.0 0.0 11% 0.1 0.3 -48% 0.0 0.0 -55%

INVESTMENTS

Government securities 311 278 12% 273 261 5% 276 216 28% 91 68 34% 198 164 21%

Others 34 36 -6% 29 27 9% 7 7 -12% 53 53 -1% 3 2 43%

Total 345 314 10% 302 288 5% 283 223 27% 144 121 19% 201 166 21%

Borrowings from SBP 41 53 -22% 26 24 11% 103 44 134% 21 30 -31% 1 18 -92%
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Description
Citi MCB-I Silk ABP BML

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Financial Position – Break-down
ADVANCES

Gross advances 58 60 -3% 123 91 35% 80 84 -4% 115 91 26% 49 53 -8%

Net advances 57 59 -5% 119 89 34% 40 50 -20% 101 80 27% 16 19 -17%

DEPOSITS

Customers

Current 52 72 -29% 60 57 6% 31 39 -20% 56 56 - 41 45 -8%

Savings 131 156 -15% 81 70 17% 80 71 13% 75 51 47% 120 86 39%

Fixed/ others 53 37 45% 49 58 -16% 43 40 6% 52 67 -21% 20 22 -10%

Financial institutions

Current 5 2 146% 0.4 0.2 98% 0.2 0.2 -8% 0.1 0.2 -49% 0.3 0.3 -7%

Savings - - 19 18 2% 2 2 -2% 40 33 19% 4 3 55%

Fixed/ others - - 0.0 2 -100% 1 2 -6% - 0.0 -100% 1 1 16%

CASA 188 230 -18% 160 145 11% 112 112 1% 171 140 22% 165 134 23%

Total deposits 241 267 -10% 209 205 2% 157 154 2% 223 207 8% 186 157 19%

Composition of deposits

Individuals 0.2 0.3 -23% 73 60 22% 92 85 9% 84 80 5% 100 97 4%

Government & PSE 0.0 0.0 60% 18 24 -23% 24 23 2% 19 14 30% 15 8 95%

Banking companies 2 3 -34% 0.0 0.0 4299% 0.0 0.0 12% 0.0 2 -100% 0.0 0.3 -99%

Private sector 234 262 -11% 99 100 -1% 38 43 -11% 80 79 1% 66 49 34%

NBFIs and others 5 2 256% 19 21 -8% 3 3 -4% 40 32 25% 5 3 55%

Total deposits 241 267 -10% 209 205 2% 157 154 2% 223 207 8% 186 157 19%

SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) on  REVALUATION of ASSETS

Fixed assets - - - 1 1 -1% - - - - - - 4 4 -3%

Investments 2 0.5 234% 2 1 140% - - - - 1 -100% - 0.3 -100%

INTANGIBLES

Capital work-in-progress (computer software) - - - 1 0.1 626% 0.0 0.0 36% 0.2 0.1 33% 0.1 0.2 -64%

Computer software & license additions - - - 0.1 0.1 -10% 0.2 0.3 -21% 0.1 0.1 3% 0.2 0.0 1052%

INVESTMENTS

Government securities 238 183 30% 146 132 11% - - - 97 92 6% 172 177 -3%

Others - - - 1 1 -13% - - - 30 31 -4% 3 3 -1%

Total 238 183 30% 147 133 11% - - - 127 123 3% 175 180 -3%

Borrowings from SBP - - - 13 10 29% 168 147 14% 6 8 -33% 90 128 -30%
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Description
Samba BOC DB FWBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Financial Position – Break-down
ADVANCES

Gross advances 66 81 -18% - - - 3 8 -62% 10 11 -7%

Net advances 56 73 -24% - - - 3 8 -62% 7 8 -10%

DEPOSITS

Customers

Current 22 25 -16% 25 41 -39% 22 22 -1% 5 5 2%

Savings 24 25 -4% 6 10 -41% 15 9 58% 18 17 9%

Fixed/ others 60 63 -4% 28 30 -6% 8 5 69% 8 9 -18%

Financial institutions

Current 0.0 0.2 -74% 0.3 1 -79% - - - 0.0 0.0 18%

Savings 0.4 0.2 75% - - - - - - 1 0.1 370%

Fixed/ others 1 2 -23% - - - 0.0 0.0 381% 0.0 0.1 -90%

CASA 46 50 -10% 31 52 -41% 37 32 16% 24 22 10%

Total deposits 107 115 -7% 59 82 -28% 45 36 23% 32 31 1%

Composition of deposits

Individuals 16 35 -55% 0.3 0.0 602% 0.0 0.0 12% 14 13 9%

Government & PSE 21 21 4% - - - - - - 12 14 -17%

Banking companies 1 1 0% 0.3 1 -79% 0.0 0.0 381% - - -

Private sector 68 57 19% 58 81 -27% 45 36 23% 5 4 29%

NBFIs and others 1 1 -39% - - - - - - 1 0.3 159%

Total deposits 107 115 -7% 59 82 -28% 45 36 23% 32 31 1%

SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) on  REVALUATION of ASSETS

Fixed assets - - - - - - - - - 0.5 0.5 -1%

Investments (0.1) (1) 91% (0.0) (0.0) -33% 0.0 (0.0) 113% 0.2 0.1 70%

INTANGIBLES

Capital work-in-progress (computer software) 0.3 0.3 24% - - - - - - 0.0 0.0 9%

Computer software & license additions 0.2 0.2 17% 0.0 0.0 244% - - - 0.0 0.0 3%

INVESTMENTS

Government securities 98 68 44% 54 41 31% 2 15 -87% 52 44 17%

Others 2 2 -8% - - - - - - 0.0 0.0 -

Total 100 70 42% 54 41 31% 2 15 -87% 52 44 17%

Borrowings from SBP 21 31 -34% - - - - - - 28 33 -14%
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Description
UBL NBP HBL MBL BAF

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income – Break-down
Mark-up income on investments 961 392 145% 842 774 9% 464 366 27% 303 258 17% 359 279 29%

Mark-up income on advances 113 113 0% 233 222 5% 279 265 5% 186 169 10% 138 116 18%

Non-Funded income

Branch banking 2 3 -25% 2 2 2% 5 5 5% 3 3 24% 2 1 16%

Cards-based 4 3 22% 5 3 62% 15 13 19% 10 8 18% 3 3 13%

Trade finance 4 3 44% 4 3 30% 8 7 12% 5 4 22% 4 3 14%

Bancassurance 1 1 6% 0.3 0.2 20% 1 1 68% - - - 1 1 -1%

Remittances 2 3 -26% 2 2 -4% 2 1 84% 1 0.2 144% 3 2 65%

Others 5 5 14% 12 12 5% 12 10 10% 2 2 27% 5 6 -5%

Total fee and commission income 19 18 8% 25 22 16% 43 37 14% 21 17 23% 18 16 11%

Operating expenses

Compensation 38 24 58% 136 57 142% 57 51 11% 44 40 9% 40 29 38%

Property  12 10 22% 14 12 13% 24 23 7% 11 10 16% 13 10 33%

Information Technology 9 7 21% 7 7 4% 22 19 15% 6 4 39% 7 6 15%

Marketing 4 1 290% 2 1 53% 6 4 47% 2 1 22% 4 4 5%

Others 32 22 44% 18 16 10% 62 55 11% 17 13 35% 20 16 23%

Total operating expenses 95 64 47% 177 93 90% 171 152 12% 80 68 17% 84 65 29%

PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS

Provision / (reversal) for diminution in value of investments (0.3) 7 -104% (4) 0.5 -900% (2) (0.3) -489% 0.2 (1) 139% 1 (1) 221%

Provision / (reversal) against loans and advances 11 (5) 330% 6 13 -54% 15 11 42% 9 8 16% 2 11 -82%

Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations 1 (0.0) 4548% (1) - - 4 (0.1) 5006% (0.0) - - (0.4) 0.0 -3351%

Credit loss allowance / provision against advances

Charge for the year  19 1 1776% 20 23 -13% 57 17 243% 12 8 45% 15 14 8%

Reversal for year (7) (6) 26% (14) (10) 45% 42 (6) -800% (3) (1) 328% (13) (3) 280%

Net charge / (reversal) against recoveries during the year 11 (5) 330% 6 13 -54% 15 11 42% 9 7 16% 2 11 -82%

General provisioning - 11 -100% 12 30 -62% 11 16 -31% 14 14 -5% 4 10 -57%

Specific provisioning - 92 -100% - 204 -100% 1 80 -99% - 16 -100% 1 32 -98%

Expected Credit Loss: Stage 1 6 - 20 - 11 - 3 - 2 -

Stage 2 8 - 11 - 13 - 2 - 1 -

Stage 3 108 - 226 - 90 - 24 - 38 -

Total non-performing loans 116 106 10% 269 221 22% 100 94 6% 25 17 49% 42 38 13%
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Description
BAH ABL MCB AKB BOP

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income – Break-down
Mark-up income on investments 349 233 50% 234 211 11% 246 204 21% 275 193 42% 216 167 29%

Mark-up income on advances 128 137 -7% 138 140 -1% 111 110 1% 119 109 9% 117 155 -24%

Non-Funded income

Branch banking 3 2 23% 3 2 8% 4 4 18% 1 1 16% 0.4 0.4 22%

Cards-based 5 4 38% 7 6 35% 8 6 32% 2 2 35% 4 1 244%

Trade finance 8 7 22% 1 1 13% 5 5 -3% 3 3 -20% 2 2 39%

Bancassurance - - - 0.0 0.0 -18% 1 1 -5% 0.0 0.0 -5% 0.2 0.2 9%

Remittances 2 0.5 314% 2 1 119% 0.2 1 -89% 0.2 0.2 28% 0.6 0.5 18%

Others 1 1 -1% 1 1 9% 3 3 3% 1 1 -18% 4 3 2%

Total fee and commission income 19 14 35% 14 11 32% 21 20 5% 7 7 -2% 11 7 53%

Operating expenses

Compensation 39 33 20% 20 19 7% 26 23 11% 17 15 19% 28 20 39%

Property  11 10 15% 14 11 22% 11 9 12% 7 5 30% 5 4 26%

Information Technology 7 6 20% 6 6 10% 5 4 25% 2 2 43% 3 2 30%

Marketing 1 2 -33% 3 1 168% 2 1 167% 0.3 0.3 2% 1 1 2%

Others 22 20 10% 13 10 27% 17 15 21% 9 7 27% 13 10 18%

Total operating expenses 81 71 15% 56 47 20% 61 52 18% 35 29 24% 50 37 34%

PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS

Provision / (reversal) for diminution in value of investments (1) (4) 73% (3) 2 -236% (0.0) 1 -104% (0.5) (0.1) 261% (0.0) 1 -107%

Provision / (reversal) against loans and advances 14 8 85% 0.3 1 -62% 5 (0.3) 1690% (0.4) 1 -135% (4) (1) 167%

Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations 2 0.1 1299% 0.0 - - (0.2) 0.0 -1088% (0.5) 0.0 -2117% 0.2 -   -

Credit loss allowance / provision against advances

Charge for the year  29 9 208% 2 2 14% 10 3 185% 17 4 330% 9 2 321%

Reversal for year (15) (1) 783% (2) (1) 56% (5) (4) 37% (17) (3) 550% (13) (3) -260%

Net charge / (reversal) against recoveries during the year 14 8 85% 0.3 1 -62% 5 (0.3) 1690% (0.4) 1 -135% (4) (1) -167%

General provisioning - 9 -100% - 0.2 -100% 8 3 222% - 3 -100% - 1 -100%

Specific provisioning - 18 -100% - 12 -100% - 42 -100% - 26 -100% - 42 -100%

Expected Credit Loss: Stage 1 7 - - 1 - - 2 - - 1 - - 4 - -

Stage 2 8 - - 2 - - 1 - - 4 - - 2 - -

Stage 3 33 - - 12 - - 41 - - 32 - - 45 - -

Total non-performing loans 36 25 41% 13 13 - 54 54 -1% 34 29 18% 54 51 5%

PwC | Compendium to Banking Publication 2025 – Banking Analytics

(Rs in billion)
Arranged by size of total assets as of Dec- 24

60

Financial Statement Analysis



Description
ICBC FBL HMB SCB Soneri

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income – Break-down
Mark-up income on investments 140 140 - 122 96 28% 161 134 20% 95 94 1% 72 61 18%

Mark-up income on advances 32 31 3% 102 93 10% 69 65 6% 42 45 -6% 39 34 13%

Non-Funded income

Branch banking 0.0 0.0 50% 1 1 20% 1 1 7% 0.3 0.3 -5% 1 1 28%

Cards-based 0.0 0.0 -38% 5 4 9% 1 1 -4% 0.3 0.4 -29% 0.5 0.2 102%

Trade finance 1 1 8% 1 1 49% 8 7 18% 5 4 38% 2 1 24%

Bancassurance - - - 0.1 0.1 -11% 0.2 0.2 -3% 0.2 0.1 213% 0.0 0.0 -39%

Remittances 0.0 0.1 -22% 2 1 73% 0.1 0.0 75% 0.2 0.2 35% 0.0 0.0 46%

Others 2 2 11% 1 1 21% 0.4 0.3 28% 1 1 -7% 1 1 68%

Total fee and commission income 3 3 10% 10 8 23% 11 9 14% 7 6 27% 4 3 41%

Operating expenses

Compensation 3 3 -3% 19 16 20% 13 11 18% 11 10 15% 7 6 31%

Property  0.3 0.2 106% 9 7 20% 6 6 14% 3 3 28% 4 3 30%

Information Technology 0.0 0.1 40% 5 4 25% 3 2 26% 2 1 45% 3 2 17%

Marketing 0.0 0.0 -89% 2 2 19% 1 1 33% 0.3 0.4 -22% 0.1 0.1 63%

Others 0.1 0.1 23% 14 11 27% 10 9 13% 4 3 21% 5 4 22%

Total operating expenses 3 3 5% 49 40 22% 33 29 16% 20 17 19% 19 15 27%

PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS

Provision / (reversal) for diminution in value of investments - - - (0.2) 1 -134% 0.3 0.1 459% 0.1 - - (0.1) 0.1 -184%

Provision / (reversal) against loans and advances - (0.5) -100% (2) 1 -380% 4 5 -14% (4) (0.2) 2083% (0.5) 1 -137%

Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations (0.0) - - 0.0 0.0 278% (0.2) - - (0.1) 0.0 -1171% 0.0 - -

Credit loss allowance / provision against advances

Charge for the year  - - - 5 2 137% 9 9 5% 5 1 224% 1 2 -48%

Reversal for year - (0.5) -100% (7) (1) 418% (5) (4) 26% (8) (2) 411% (2) (1) 45%

Net charge / (reversal) against recoveries during the year - (0.5) 100% (2) 1 -380% 4 5 -14% (3) (0.2) 2083% (0.5) 1 -136%

General provisioning - 0.1 -100% - 1 -100% - 7 -100% - 1 -100% - 0.1 -100%

Specific provisioning - - - - 19 -100% - 19 -100% - 20 -100% - 8 -100%

Expected Credit Loss: Stage 1 0.1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -

Stage 2 0.0 - - 2 - - 5 - - 1 - - 0.5 - -

Stage 3 - - - 22 - - 24 - - 17 - - 7 - -

Total non-performing loans - - - 24 23 6% 25 20 27% 17 21 -20% 8 10 -25%
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Description
BIP JS BOK DIB SB

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income – Break-down
Mark-up income on investments 67 46 45% 71 50 42% 35 30 16% 23 18 22% 37 42 -12%

Mark-up income on advances 41 42 -3% 36 39 -8% 17 19 -10% 44 47 -5% 13 7 71%

Non-Funded income

Branch banking 0.1 0.1 56% 0.2 0.1 21% 0.0 0.1 -40% 0.1 0.1 -7% 0.1 0.1 50%

Cards-based 1 1 53% 1 1 83% 0.4 0.1 229% 0.4 0.4 14% 0.3 0.3 17%

Trade finance 0.5 1 -12% 2 2 2% 0.4 0.3 25% 1 0.6 69% 0.2 0.2 3%

Bancassurance 0.1 0.1 -14% 0.1 0.1 16% - - - 0.0 0.0 17% - -

Remittances 0.1 0.0 27% 0.3 0.1 166% 0.1 0.0 50% 0.1 0.0 390% 0.0 0.0 -42%

Others 0.3 0.2 29% 1 1 -6% 0.1 0.1 33% 1 1 -19% 0.0 0.0 12%

Total fee and commission income 2 2 27% 5 4 18% 1 0.5 61% 3 2 14% 1 1 13%

Operating expenses

Compensation 10 8 33% 10 8 23% 5 4 24% 6 5 19% 5 4 19%

Property  5 3 46% 4 3 30% 2 2 19% 3 2 12% 2 2 13%

Information Technology 2 2 28% 4 3 17% 2 1 34% 2 2 21% 1 0.4 25%

Marketing 0.4 0.2 94% 2 2 -2% 0.2 0.1 123% 0.4 0.2 46% 0.1 0.1 13%

Others 5 3 39% 7 7 17% 2 2 13% 5 3 57% 2 1 10%

Total operating expenses 22 16 37% 27 23 19% 11 9 23% 16 12 28% 9 8 18%

PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS

Provision / (reversal) for diminution in value of investments (0.2) 1 -120% 0.2 0.1 58% (0.0) (0.1) 94% 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 49%

Provision / (reversal) against loans and advances 1 5 -75% 4 3 59% (0.3) 1 -134% 4 7 -51% (2) 1 -267%

Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations 0.2 - - 0.2 - - 0.0 - - - - - 0.0 - -

Credit loss allowance / provision against advances

Charge for the year  3 6 -37% 7 3 100% 1 1 60% 7 8 -4% 2 3 -44%

Reversal for year (2) (1) 195% (3) (1) 333% (2) (0.1) 1187% (4) (0.4) 998% (3) (2) 285%

Net charge / (reversal) against recoveries during the year 1 5 -75% 4 2 59% (0.3) 0.8 -134% 3 7 -51% (2) 1 -267%

General provisioning - 4 -100% - 0.4 -100% - 0.1 -100% - 3 -100% - 0.0 -100%

Specific provisioning - 19 -100% - 10 -100% - 8 -100% - 16 -100% - 27 -100%

Expected Credit Loss: Stage 1 3 - - 0.2 - - 0.7 - - 0.5 - - 0.3 - -

Stage 2 1 - - 0.5 - - 0.5 - - 2 - - 1 - -

Stage 3 22 - - 15 - - 11 - - 18 - - 25 - -

Total non-performing loans 24 23 6% 21 16 32% 13 13 - 21 16 30% 30 33 -5%
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Description
Citi MCB-I Silk ABP BML

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income – Break-down
Mark-up income on investments 39 33 20% 28 20 41% 32 34 -6% 23 22 4% 36 29 24%

Mark-up income on advances 12 10 20% 18 16 12% 8 6 18% 16 14 10% 3 3 -7%

Non-Funded income

Branch banking 0.0 0.0 13% 0.0 0.0 -1% 0.3 0.3 -3% 0.1 0.1 9% 0.2 0.1 51%

Cards-based 0.0 0.0 -85% 0.3 0.2 51% 2 2 -1% 0.2 0.2 13% 0.2 0.1 76%

Trade finance 0.5 0.3 66% 0.3 0.3 5% 0.2 0.2 -7% 0.4 0.5 -7% 1 0.3 44%

Bancassurance - - - 0.0 0.0 22% 0.0 0.0 -26% 0.0 0.0 -72% 0.0 0.0 -23%

Remittances 0.0 0.0 1000% 0.0 0.0 29% 0.0 0.0 -19% 0.0 0.0 -31% 0.0 0.0 -37%

Others 0.6 0.7 -5% 0.2 0.2 45% 0.1 0.1 72% 0.2 0.2 -26% 0.0 0.0 -35%

Total fee and commission income 1 1 14% 1 1 29% 3 3 - 1 1 -8% 1 1 44%

Operating expenses

Compensation 2 2 4% 5 3 37% 3 3 12% 4 3 34% 3 2 12%

Property  1 1 4% 2 2 33% 1 1 6% 2 2 14% 2 2 5%

Information Technology 0.4 0.2 54% 1 1 20% 1 1 -13% 1 1 41% 1 1 15%

Marketing 0.0 0.0 -30% 0.2 0.0 368% 0.1 0.1 34% 0.2 0.1 84% 0.0 0.1 -15%

Others 1 1 -8% 2 1 41% 3 3 16% 2 2 14% 2 2 24%

Total operating expenses 4 4 4% 10 7 36% 9 8 10% 10 8 27% 8 7 13%

PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS

Provision / (reversal) for diminution in value of investments - - - - - - - - - (0.0) 0.0 -774% 0.3 (2) 115%

Provision / (reversal) against loans and advances 1 0.0 3670% 0.5 0.7 -22% 7 5 47% 0.2 1 -86% (1) 1 -251%

Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations 0.1 - - 0.0 - - 0.3 - - 0.1 - 0.1 -

Credit loss allowance / provision against advances

Charge for the year  1 0.0 2932% 2 1 118% 7 5 39% 2 2 22% 0.6 3 -79%

Reversal for year (0.0) (0.0) -256% (1) (0.0) 4399% (0.1) (0.4) 68% (2) (0.5) 353% (2) (2) -

Net charge / (reversal) against recoveries during the year 1 0.0 3670% 1 1 -22% 7 5 47% 0.2 1 -87% (1) 1 -68%

General provisioning - - - 0.3 0.5 -48% 1 1 -7% 1 1 -47% - 0.0 -100%

Specific provisioning - 0.5 -100% - 0.7 -100% 40 33 19% - 10 -100% - 34 -100%

Expected Credit Loss: Stage 1 0.3 1 - 0.3 0.0

Stage 2 1 0.4 - 1 0.2

Stage 3 0.3 2 - 12 33

Total non-performing loans 0.3 0.5 -44% 3 2 32% 52 47 10% 13 13 4% 34 36 -6%
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Description
Samba BOC DB FWBL

2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 %

Statement of Comprehensive Income – Break-down
Mark-up income on investments 16 14 14% 14 7 94% 1 1 -25% 9 10 -7%

Mark-up income on advances 12 13 -10% - 1 -100% 1 1 -15% 1 2 -33%

Non-Funded income

Branch banking 0.1 0.1 -8% 0.0 0.0 2% - - - 0.0 0.0 -3%

Cards-based 0.0 0.0 85% - - - - - - 0.0 0.0 -13%

Trade finance 0.1 0.1 -2% 1 0.5 45% 0.3 0.3 18% 0.0 0.0 -11%

Bancassurance 0.0 0.0 16% - - - - - - 0.0 0.0 47%

Remittances 0.1 0.1 -3% 0.0 0.0 13% 0.0 0.0 755% - -

Others 0.1 0.1 -13% 0.0 0.4   -100% 0.2 0.1 178% 0.0 0.0 12%

Total fee and commission income 0.4 0.4 -4% 1 1 -20% 1 0.4 53% 0.1 0.1 -6%

Operating expenses

Compensation 2 2 13% 1 1 -3% 1 1 10% 1 1 -7%

Property  1 1 9% 0.3 0.3 21% 0.2 0.2 11% 0.4 0.4 1%

Information Technology 1 1 16% 0.1 0.1 -11% 0.2 0.1 35% 0.2 0.2 18%

Marketing 0.1 0.0 53% 0.0 0.1 -70% 0.0 0.0 107% 0.0 0.0 122%

Others 1 1 4% 0.2 0.2 5% 1 2 -62% 0.2 0.2 46%

Total operating expenses 5 5 11% 2 2 -2% 2 3 -35% 2 2 4%

PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS

Provision / (reversal) for diminution in value of investments 0.0 0.1 -103% - - - - - - - -

Provision / (reversal) against loans and advances 2 2 -17% - - - (0.0) - - (0.0) 0.3 -118%

Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations 0.1 - - - - - (0.0) - - - (0.1) -100%

Credit loss allowance / provision against advances

Charge for the year  4 3 42% - - - - - - 0.1 0.3 -68%

Reversal for year (2) (1) 320% - - - 0.0 - - (0.2) (0.1) 120%

Net charge / (reversal) against recoveries during the year 2 2 -17% - - - (0.0) - - (0.1) 0.3 -125%

General provisioning - 1 -100% - - - - 0.0 -100% - 0.2 -100%

Specific provisioning - 6 -100% - - - - 0.1 -100% - 3 -100%

Expected Credit Loss: Stage 1 0.2 - 0.0 0.0

Stage 2 0.3 - - 0.0

Stage 3 10 - 0.1 3

Total non-performing loans 10 7 35% - - - 0.1 0.1 - 3 3 3%
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